measured at amortised cost are adjusted for the effect of future expected credit losses. As the Group
purchases materially impaired debt portfolios, the effect of the impairment is already included in the
purchase price. The impact of higher impairment losses on trade and other receivables, which reflect the
additional expected future impairment of these assets in accordance with the new Standard, amounted to
PLN 1,435 thousand.

(c) Hedge accounting

The Group has assessed that the hedging contracts it entered into in the past still qualify for hedge accounting
under IFRS 9 and have no effect on profits for past years.

The Group has not identified any other items whose classification or measurement would change as a result
of the adoption of IFRS 9.

The impact of amended IFRS 9 on individual items of the statement of financial position is presented

below:

As at December 31st 2017
PLN ’000

IAS 39

methodology

IFRS 9

methodology

Jan 1 2018 –

restated

Impact

of IFRS

9

Dec 31

2017

Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents   173,284  -  173,284

Trade receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

16,041   (582) 16,623

Investments
Investments at

fair value/Loans
and receivables

Amortised
cost

3,198,885  29,582  3,169,303

Other receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

63,391   (853) 64,244

  Inventories   494  -  494

  Property, plant and equipment   28,669  -  28,669

  Other intangible assets   26,830  -  26,830

  Goodwill   54,003  -  54,003

23

  Hedge derivatives   8,637  -  8,637

  Other assets   18,042  -  18,042

Total assets   3,588,275  28,147  3,560,128

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

  Hedge derivatives   1,375 -  1,375

Trade and other payables   143,449  -  143,449

Employee benefit obligations   28,715  -  28,715

  Income tax payable   14,401  -  14,401

  Liabilities under borrowings and
other debt instruments

   1,897,223  -  1,897,223

Deferred tax liability   14,444  -  14,444

  Provisions   -  -  -

Total liabilities   2,099,607  -  2,099,607

Equity

  Share capital   18,808  -  18,808

Share premium
   293,581

-  293,581

Cash flow hedging reserve   5,882  -  5,882

Translation reserve   (56,619) -   (56,619)

  Other capital reserves   86,805  -  86,805

  Retained earnings   1,140,108  28,147  1,111,961

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent   1,488,565  28,147  1,460,418

Non-controlling interests   102  -  102

Total equity   1,488,667  28,147  1,460,520

Total equity and liabilities   3,588,275  28,147  3,560,128

24

Amendments to current standards and interpretations

The following amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards and their interpretations, endorsed by the European Union (the “EU IFRS”) apply to

reporting periods beginning on or after July 1st 2018:

Standards and

Interpretations

Type of expected change in accounting policies

Possible effect on the financial statements

IFRS 16 Leases

(effective for annual
periods beginning
on or after January

1st 2019; early
application

permitted if the
entity also applies

IFRS 15)

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases and related interpretations. For lessees,